Authority: Civic Appointments Committee Item 10.4, adopted as amended, by City of Toronto Council on October 24 and 25, 2011 Enacted by Council: October 25, 2011

CITY OF TORONTO

BY-LAW No. 1245-2011

To appoint a Rooming House Licensing Commissioner and Deputy Rooming House Licensing Commissioner.

WHEREAS the City may appoint a Licensing Commissioner for the purposes of former City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 285, Rooming Houses, Article II; and

WHEREAS the power to appoint a person to a public office includes power to appoint a deputy with the same powers as the holder of the office, subject to specified conditions, or with limited powers as specified;

The Council of the City of Toronto HEREBY ENACTS as follows:

- 1. Larry Colle is appointed as Rooming House Licensing Commissioner for a term of office commencing on October 26, 2011 and ending November 30, 2014, at the pleasure of Council and until a successor is appointed.
- 2. Earl Straus is appointed as Deputy Rooming House Licensing Commissioner for a term of office commencing on October 26, 2011 and ending November 30, 2014, at the pleasure of Council and until a successor is appointed.

ENACTED AND PASSED this 25th day of October, A.D. 2011.

FRANCES NUNZIATA, Speaker ULLI S. WATKISS, City Clerk

(Corporate Seal)